LIMITED 35 YEAR WARRANTY FOR ALL FLUROPON PAINTED PANELS

Jensen Bridge & Supply Company warrants that the Fluropon color-coated finish applied to its steel roofing panels will not, within a period of thirty-five years after date of shipment under normal atmosphere conditions:

- For thirty-five (35) years from the date of installation WILL NOT crack, check or peel (lose adhesion). This does not
 include minute fracturing, which may occur in proper fabrication of the building parts. Failure due to substrate
 corrosion is excluded.
- 2) For thirty (30) years from the date of installation WILL NOT chalk in excess of ASTM D-4214-98 method A (D659) number eight (8) rating.
- 3) For thirty (30) years form the date of installation WILL NOT change color more than five (5.0) Hunter E units as determined by ASTM method D-2244-02. Color change shall be measured on an exposed painted surface that has been cleaned of surface soils and chalk, and the corresponding values measured on the original or unexposed surface. It is understood that fading or color changes may not be uniform, if the surfaces are not equally exposed to the sun and elements.

This warranty is expressly subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1) The remedy for any claims arising from a defective color-coated finish on steel roofing and siding panels shall be at the discretion of Jensen Bridge & Supply Company and limited to refinishing or replacing the defective panels, or where applicable, a refund. JENSEN BRIDGE & SUPPLY COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR EXPENSES, WHETHER DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL, CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM THE USE OF DEFECTIVE OR NONCONFORMING PANELS OR FOR ANY OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. JENSEN BRIDGE & SUPPLY COMPANY'S TOTAL LIABILITY IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SLR STEEL ROOFING PANELS.
- 2) The express warranty stated herein is the exclusive warranty applicable to the color-coated finish on steel roofing and siding panels. JENSEN BRIDGE & SUPPLY COMPANY MAKES NO GUARANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BEYOND THE FACE HERETO. IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR FITNESS AND MERCHANTABILITY ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED.
- 3) This warranty provides specific legal rights, and other rights which may vary from state to state that may apply.
- 4) This warranty is extended to the original buyer and is non-transferable.
- 5) Conditions to which the warranty does not apply include, but are not limited to, hail, exposure to salt, standing water, corrosive or harmful chemicals (whether solids, liquids or gases), airborne contaminants, abnormal atmospheric conditions, any acts of god, falling objects, external forces, explosions, fire, riots, civil commotions, acts of war, excessive radiations, or other similar or dissimilar occurrences beyond Jensen Bridge & Supply Company's control.
- 6) Other conditions to which the warranty does not apply are: steel shavings or sparks from power tools, free standing or pooling water, agricultural dust or residue, animal confinement or livestock housing.
- 7) Minor hairline cracking of the color-coated finish is not covered by this warranty.
- 8) This warranty does not apply to the reverse side of the panel.
- 9) Defects or damages to the color-coated finish caused by handling, shipping, transit, processing, improper storage or installation are not covered.
- 10) The buyer shall inspect material received from Jensen Bridge & Supply Company prior to installation so as to mitigate expenses involved in repairing, replacing, or repainting defective sheets.
- 11) Claims under this warranty must be made in writing to Jensen Bridge & Supply Company within 30 days after the discovery of the defect, Jensen Bridge & Supply Company shall have a reasonable time to inspect and investigate the claim before any further action shall be taken.
- 12) Buyer must establish adequate identification of material involved in the claim including date of shipment, date of installation, and a copy of invoice or delivery ticket.
- 13) Oil canning is not a cause for rejection.

Jensen Bridge & Supply Company 400 Stoney Creek Drive P.O. Box 151 Sandusky, MI 48471 (810) 648-3000